

NORFOLK ISLAND

No. 7 of 1978

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the *Provident Account Ordinance 1958*

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following Ordinance under the *Norfolk Island Act 1957*.

Dated this seventeenth day of May 1978.

ZELMAN COWEN
Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

R. ELLICOTT
Minister of State for Home Affairs

PROVIDENT ACCOUNT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1978

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Provident Account (Amendment) Ordinance 1978*.^{*} Short title

2. In this Ordinance, "Principal Ordinance" means the *Provident Account Ordinance 1958*.[†] Principal Ordinance

3. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) "One shilling for each pound or part of a pound" and substituting "5 cents for each dollar or part of a dollar"; and
 - (b) by omitting from sub-section (4) "One shilling for each pound or part of a pound" and substituting "5 cents for each dollar or part of a dollar".
- Payment of contributions by contributors to the Provident Account

^{*} Notified in the *Norfolk Island Government Gazette* on 9 June 1978.

[†] Ordinance No. 9, 1958 as amended by No. 6, 1968.

Payment of
contributions
by the
Admini-
stration

4. Section 10 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1) "equal to one twenty-sixth part of the annual rate of salary payable to the contributor" and substituting "ascertained in accordance with the formula—

$$\frac{A \times 12}{313}$$

313

where A is the amount of the annual salary payable to the contributor".

Payments on
death of a
contributor

5. Section 15 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (3) "Two hundred pounds" (wherever occurring) and substituting "\$400".

Repeal of
section 21—
transitional
provisions

6. Section 21 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.